GAAP defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants at the measurement date; that is, an exit price. The exit price assumes the asset or liability is not
exchanged subject to a forced liquidation or distressed sale.

Valuation Hierarchy
The Company categorizes its fair value measurements according to a three-level hierarchy. The hierarchy prioritizes the inputs
used by the Company’s valuation techniques. A level is assigned to each fair value measurement based on the lowest level input
that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety.

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are defined as follows:

Level 1 Unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date.

Level 2 Prices or valuations based on observable inputs other than quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and
liabilities.

Level 3 Prices or valuations that require inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable.

F-25

RiverSource Life Insurance Co. of New York

The following tables present the balances of assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis:

December 31, 2022

(in thousands) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets
Available-for-Sale securities:

Corporate debt securities $ — $ 803,156 $29,372 $ 832,528
Residential mortgage backed securities — 268,389 — 268,389
Commercial mortgage backed securities — 301,631 — 301,631
State and municipal obligations — 91,760 — 91,760
Asset backed securities — 33,440 — 33,440
Foreign government bonds and obligations — 780 — 780
U.S. government and agency obligations 215 — — 215

Total Available-for-Sale securities 215 1,499,156 29,372 1,528,743

Cash equivalents — 204,645 — 204,645
Other assets:

Interest rate derivative contracts 138 11,278 — 11,416
Equity derivative contracts 3,851 77,768 — 81,619
Foreign exchange derivative contracts 11 1,230 — 1,241

Total other assets 4,000 90,276 — 94,276

Separate account assets at net asset value (“NAV”) 4,230,890(1)

Total assets at fair value $4,215 $1,794,077 $29,372 $6,058,554

Liabilities
Policyholder account balances, future policy benefits and claims:

IUL embedded derivatives $ — $ — $42,382 $ 42,382
GMWB and GMAB embedded derivatives — — 21,459 21,459(2)

Total policyholder account balances, future policy benefits and claims — — 63,841 63,841(3)

Other liabilities:
Interest rate derivative contracts — 7,625 — 7,625
Equity derivative contracts 53 50,834 — 50,887
Foreign exchange derivative contracts 272 — — 272

Total other liabilities 325 58,459 — 58,784

Total liabilities at fair value $ 325 $ 58,459 $63,841 $ 122,625

F-26

RiverSource Life Insurance Co. of New York

December 31, 2021

(in thousands) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets
Available-for-Sale securities:

Corporate debt securities $ — $ 961,862 $ 45,834 $1,007,696
Residential mortgage backed securities — 340,303 — 340,303
Commercial mortgage backed securities — 328,313 — 328,313
State and municipal obligations — 138,896 — 138,896
Asset backed securities — 22,798 — 22,798
Foreign government bonds and obligations — 2,038 — 2,038
U.S. government and agency obligations 110 — — 110

Total Available-for-Sale securities 110 1,794,210 45,834 1,840,154

Cash equivalents — 370,121 — 370,121
Other assets:

Interest rate derivative contracts — 75,145 — 75,145
Equity derivative contracts 1,459 252,365 — 253,824
Foreign exchange derivative contracts — 547 — 547

Total other assets 1,459 328,057 — 329,516

Separate account assets at NAV 5,432,261(1)

Total assets at fair value $1,569 $2,492,388 $ 45,834 $7,972,052

Liabilities
Policyholder account balances, future policy benefits and claims:

IUL embedded derivatives $ — $ — $ 51,617 $ 51,617
GMWB and GMAB embedded derivatives — — 71,065 71,065(4)

Total policyholder account balances, future policy benefits and claims — — 122,682 122,682(5)

Other liabilities:
Interest rate derivative contracts — 36,683 — 36,683
Equity derivative contracts 4 194,211 — 194,215
Foreign exchange derivative contracts 52 — — 52

Total other liabilities 56 230,894 — 230,950

Total liabilities at fair value $ 56 $ 230,894 $122,682 $ 353,632

(1) Amounts are comprised of certain financial instruments that are measured at fair value using the NAV per share (or its equivalent) as a practical expedient and have not been
classified in the fair value hierarchy.

(2) The fair value of the GMWB and GMAB embedded derivatives included $40.9 million of individual contracts in a liability position and $19.4 million of individual contracts in an

[…]

The Company projects its cost of future guaranty fund assessments based on estimates of insurance company insolvencies
provided by the National Organization of Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Associations and the amount of its premiums
written relative to the industry-wide premium in the State of New York. The Company accrues the estimated cost of future
guaranty fund assessments when it is considered probable that an assessment will be imposed, the event obligating the Company
to pay the assessment has occurred and the amount of the assessment can be reasonably estimated.

As of both December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Company had no accrual established for estimated future guaranty fund
assessments.

F-39

RiverSource Life Insurance Co. of New York

20. REVISION OF PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The Company revised prior period financial statements to correct shadow unearned revenue liability balances associated with
universal life insurance products for which an error began prior to the periods presented below. See Note 1 for additional
information. A summary of the revision to our previously reported financial statements is presented below:

Revised Balance Sheet

December 31, 2021

(in thousands) As Reported
Impact of
Revision As Revised

Other assets $ 411,394 $ (5,392) $ 406,002
Total assets 8,649,845 (5,392) 8,644,453
Other liabilities 551,780 (25,157) 526,623
Total liabilities 8,090,512 (25,157) 8,065,355
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax 30,030 19,765 49,795
Total shareholder’s equity 559,333 19,765 579,098
Total liabilities and shareholder’s equity 8,649,845 (5,392) 8,644,453

Revised Statements of Comprehensive Income

Years Ended December 31,

2021 2020

(in thousands) As Reported
Impact of
Revision As Revised As Reported

Impact of
Revision As Revised

Net unrealized gains (losses) on securities $(41,005) $683 $(40,322) $25,508 $8,433 $33,941
Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax (41,005) 683 (40,322) 25,508 8,433 33,941
Total comprehensive income (loss) 29,099 683 29,782 67,180 8,433 75,613

Revised Statements of Shareholder’s Equity

As Reported As Revised

(in thousands)

Accumulated Other
Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Total
Shareholder’s

Equity
Impact of
Revision

Accumulated Other
Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Total
Shareholder’s

Equity

Balances at January 1, 2020 $ 45,527 $465,883 $10,649 $ 56,176 $476,532
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax 25,508 25,508 8,433 33,941 33,941
Balances at December 31, 2020 71,035 530,234 19,082 90,117 549,316
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax (41,005) (41,005) 683 (40,322) (40,322)
Balances at December 31, 2021 30,030 559,333 19,765 49,795 579,098

F-40

This page left blank intentionally

This page left blank intentionally

This page left blank intentionally

RiverSource Life Insurance Co. of New York
20 Madison Avenue Extension
Albany, NY 12203
1-800-541-2251

RiverSource Distributors, Inc. (Distributor), Member FINRA. Issued by
RiverSource Life Insurance Co. of New York, Albany, New York. Affiliated
with Ameriprise Financial Services, LLC.

ANN9069_12_B01_(05/23) © 2008-2023 RiverSource Life Insurance Company. All rights reserved.

<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false